
City of Palm Coast Created on 11/2/18

City of Palm Coast
Agenda

Volunteer Firefighter 
Pension Board

Fire Station #25
1250  Belle Terre Parkway

Palm Coast, FL 32164
www.palmcoastgov.com

Friday, November 9, 2018                                                                                                                    8:30 AM Fire Station 25

Staff: Helena Alves, Finance Director
Virginia A. Smith, City Clerk

>Public comment will be allowed consistent with Senate Bill 50, codified at the laws of Florida, 2013 – 227, creating Section 286.0114, 
Fla. Stat. (with an effective date of October 1, 2013). The public will be given a reasonable opportunity to be heard on a proposition 
before the City’s Volunteer Fire Fighters Pension Board, subject to the exceptions provided in §286.0114(3), Fla. Stat.

>Public comment on issues on the agenda or public participation shall be limited to 3 minutes.

>If any person decides to appeal a decision made by the Volunteer Fire Fighters Pension Board with respect to any matter considered 
at such meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, including all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 
to be based. To that end, such person will want to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made.

>The City of Palm Coast is not responsible for any mechanical failure of recording equipment.

>Other matters of concern may be discussed as determined by the Volunteer Fire Fighters Pension Board.

>If you wish to obtain more information regarding agenda, please contact the City Clerk @ 386-986-3713.

>In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should 
contact the City Clerk at 386-986-3713 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

>All pagers and cell phones are to remain OFF while City Council is in session.

A CALL TO ORDER

B PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C ROLL CALL

D BOARD OF TRUSTEES : NAMES & ORGANIZATIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPANTS

1 NAMES AND ORGANIZATIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATNTS

E MINUTES

2 MINUTES OF THE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS PENSION BOARD
August 8, 2010

F FINANCIAL STATUS OF PLAN ACCOUNTS  - ALVES AND NORBERG

3 FINANCIAL STATUS OF PLAN ACCOUNTS
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City of Palm Coast Created on 11/2/18

G LEGAL REVIEW - SUGARMAN AND SUSSKIND

4 LEGAL REVIEW - SUGARMAN AND SUSSKIND
2019 Calendar
Draft of Amendment to the Ordinance to allow for a 13th Check

H NEW BUSINESS

5 DISCUSSION REGARDING CHAIRMAN POSITION

I OLD BUSINESS

6 DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING CONTRACTING FOR A PENSION 
ADMINISTRATOR

7 DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING CURRENT CONTRACT WITH FOSTER 
AND FOSTER

J PUBLIC COMMENTS

K DISCUSSION BY BOARD OF ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA

L ADJOURNMENT
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date:11/06/2018

Department CITY CLERK Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject NAMES AND ORGANIZATIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATNTS

Doug Lozen – Foster and Foster
Jeremy Langley – Florida League of Cities
David Robinson  - Sugarman and Susskind
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date: 11/08/2018

Department CITY CLERK Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject MINUTES OF THE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS PENSION BOARD
August 8, 2010

Background:

Recommended Action :
Approve Volunteer Firefighters Pension Board Minutes:
August 10, 2018
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City of Palm Coast

City of Palm Coast
Minutes

Volunteer Firefighters 
Pension Board Amended 

MINUTES

Fire Station #25
1250  Belle Terre Parkway

Palm Coast, FL 32164
www.palmcoastgov.com

Friday, August 10, 2018                                                                                                                   8:30 AM Fire Station 25

Staff: Helena Alves, Finance Director
Virginia A. Smith, City Clerk

>Public comment will be allowed consistent with Senate Bill 50, codified at the laws of Florida, 2013 – 227, creating Section 286.0114, 
Fla. Stat. (with an effective date of October 1, 2013). The public will be given a reasonable opportunity to be heard on a proposition 
before the City’s Volunteer Fire Fighters Pension Board, subject to the exceptions provided in §286.0114(3), Fla. Stat.

>Public comment on issues on the agenda or public participation shall be limited to 3 minutes.

>If any person decides to appeal a decision made by the Volunteer Fire Fighters Pension Board with respect to any matter considered 
at such meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, including all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 
to be based. To that end, such person will want to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made.

>The City of Palm Coast is not responsible for any mechanical failure of recording equipment.

>Other matters of concern may be discussed as determined by the Volunteer Fire Fighters Pension Board.

>If you wish to obtain more information regarding agenda, please contact the City Clerk @ 386-986-3713.

>In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should 
contact the City Clerk at 386-986-3713 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

A CALL TO ORDER

Chair Esposito called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

Welcomed new member Vincent Devita to the Board, whom was sworn in prior 
to the meeting by the City Clerk. 

B PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C ROLL CALL
City Clerk, Virginia Smith called the roll.  All members were present. 

Present and responding to roll call were the following:
Board Member: Charles Esposito

Timothy Wilsey
Daniel Brazzano
Vincent Devita
Robert Schroeder
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City of Palm Coast

E MINUTES

1 MINUTES OF MAY 11, 2018 

Pass
Motion made to approve  made by Board Member Brazzano and seconded 
by Vice Chairman Wilsey

Approved - 5 - Chairman Charles Esposito, Vice Chairman Timothy Wilsey, 
Board Member Daniel Brazzano, Board Member Vincent Devita, Board 
Member Robert Schroeder

F FINANCIAL STATUS OF PLAN ACCOUNTS - HELENA ALVES/GINGER NORBERG

2 PRESENTATION VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER BUDGET FOR FY 2019 

Pass
Motion made to approve  made by Board Member Brazzano and seconded 
by Vice Chairman Wilsey

Approved - 5 - Chairman Charles Esposito, Vice Chairman Timothy Wilsey, 
Board Member Daniel Brazzano, Board Member Vincent Devita, Board 
Member Robert Schroeder

3 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30, 2018 
Ms. Alves and Norberg presented the item.  There was not action taken on this item.

4 FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES JUNE PLAN ACCOUNT STATEMENT
A representative from the League presented this item.  There was no action taken on 
this item. 

5 APPROVAL OF INVOICES 

Pass
Motion made to approve  made by Vice Chairman Wilsey and seconded by 
Board Member Schroeder

Approved - 5 - Chairman Charles Esposito, Vice Chairman Timothy Wilsey, 
Board Member Daniel Brazzano, Board Member Vincent Devita, Board 
Member Robert Schroeder

G LEGAL REVIEW - SUGARMAN AND SUSSKIND

Attorney Susskind provided an overview of legal review. No action was taken on 
this item.

H NEW BUSINESS
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City of Palm Coast

6 SECOND ADDENDUM TO ACTUARIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This item was heard before Item G.  The draft second addendum is attached to 
these minutes. 

I OLD BUSINESS

7 LOCATION OF FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS DISCUSSION 

This item was continued until a decision on recording services/plan 
administration is concluded. 

8 RECORDING SECRETARY SERVICES DISCUSSION 

The Board held a discussion on this item.    The Florida League of Cities and 
the Board Attorney will provide proposals to the Board regarding the types of 
services a plan administrator could provide to the Board.   This item was 
continued. 

9 COLA OR 13TH FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE VESTED VOLUNTEER MEMBERS 
DISCUSSION 

Attorney David Susskind provided two handouts to the Board, which is attached 
to the minutes.   The Board held a discussion the 13th payment. 

J PUBLIC COMMENTS
No comments were received.

K DISCUSSION BY BOARD OF ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
No discussion.

L ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 10:02  a.m. 

Respectfully submitted by:
Virginia A. Smith, MMC
City Clerk 
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date :

Department Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject FINANCIAL STATUS OF PLAN ACCOUNTS

Background :

Recommended Action :
Discussion only.
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City of Palm Coast
Volunteer Firefighter Pension

Financial Report
For Quarter Ending September30, 2018

Cash and Investments Balance as of June 30, 2018

Florida League of Cities FMPT $4,025,652.52
Adjustment to 06/30/18 Statement Recouped taxes for 

overpayment of share plan 6,871.61              

Total Cash & Investments Balance $4,032,524.13
Revenues

Fire Insurance Premium Tax $263,090.68
Investment Earnings 134,735.80          

Total Revenue
397,826.48          

Expenditures Pension Distributions $31,518.20
Administrative Expenses 12,777.00
Share Plan Distributions -                       

Total Expenditures
44,295.20            

Cash and Investments Balance as of September 30, 2018 $4,386,055.41

Reconciliation Florida League of Cities FMPT
Total Cash & Investments Balance $4,386,055.41

4,386,055.41$     

Adjustment for Invoice 13078 to be reimbursed by City. $8,000.00

Invoices for Approval $425.00
Foster & Foster Inv 12803 $965.00
Sugarman & Susskind 
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City of Palm Coast
Volunteer Firefighter Pension

Financial Report
Summary FY 19 Expenses

FY Ending September 30, 2018

Expenditures: Annual Totals: Budget Under (Over)
Legal Fees $5,076.32

  -  Christiansen & Dehner $1,835.49 $25,000.00 $19,923.68
  -  Sugarman & Susskind $3,240.83

Actuarial Fees $21,446.00
  -  Foster & Foster $21,446.00 $25,000.00 $3,554.00

Fiduciary Insurance $1,498.00
  -  FMIT $1,498.00 $2,500.00 $1,002.00

Travel, Training, Admin $0.00
  -  $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Plan Administration Fees $1,000.00
  -  Florida League of Cities $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00

Investment Management Fees $8,161.20
  -  Florida League of Cities $8,161.20

$37,181.52 $60,500.00 $31,479.68
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City of Palm Coast
Volunteer Firefighter Pension

Financial Report
Final Fiscal Year Expenses

FY Ending September 30, 2018

Prior Year Accruals October November December Qtr 12/31/17 January February March Qtr 03/31/18 April May June Qtr 06/30/18 July August September Qtr 09/30/18 FYE Accruals Annual Totals: Budget Under (Over)
Expenditures:
Legal Fees $5,076.32 $25,000.00 $19,923.68

  -  Christiansen & Dehner ($127.50) $127.50 $340.00 $1,155.49 $1,622.99 $212.50 $0.00 $0.00 $212.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,835.49
  -  Sugarman & Susskind $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $531.25 $913.84 $1,445.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $425.00 $1,370.74 $1,795.74 $0.00 $3,240.83
Actuarial Fees $0.00 $21,446.00 $25,000.00 $3,554.00
  -  Foster & Foster $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,606.00 $0.00 $12,606.00 $4,375.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $7,875.00 $965.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,965.00 ($8,000.00) $21,446.00
Fiduciary Insurance $0.00 $1,498.00 $2,500.00 $1,002.00
  -  FMIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,498.00 $0.00 $1,498.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,498.00
Travel, Training, Admin $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
  -  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Plan Administration Fees $0.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00
  -  Florida League of Cities $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Investment Management Fees $8,161.20
  -  Florida League of Cities $0.00 $2,020.16 $0.00 $0.00 $2,020.16 $2,077.41 $0.00 $0.00 $2,077.41 $2,047.37 $0.00 $0.00 $2,047.37 $2,016.26 $0.00 $0.00 $2,016.26 $0.00 $8,161.20

Totals: ($127.50) $3,147.66 $340.00 $1,155.49 $4,643.15 $2,289.91 $14,635.25 $913.84 $17,839.00 $6,422.37 $0.00 $3,500.00 $9,922.37 $2,981.26 $425.00 $9,370.74 $12,777.00 ($8,000.00) $37,181.52 $60,500.00 $31,479.68
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 06/01/2018 to 06/30/2018

Beginning Balance Contributions Earnings/(Losses) Distributions Fees / Req. / Exp. Other Ending Balance
$4,025,102.15 $0.00 ($6,911.79) ($9,932.46) ($3,540.00) $20,934.62 $4,025,652.52

Transaction Detail

Contributions

Contribution Detail Rollover Detail
Date Payroll 

Ending

Employer EE Pre-Tax EE After-Tax State Excise Subtotal

 

Total $0.00

Date Participant EE Pre-Tax 

Rollover

EE After 

Tax 

Rollover

Total

 

Total

Fees, Requisitions and Expenses
Date Req. Num Description Amount

06/08/2018 R-2018-06-00415 VENDOR: Foster & Foster, Inc./ DETAIL: Prep of 2017 CH 112.664 Compliance ($3,500.00)

06/29/2018 R-2018-06-00473 VENDOR: John Pickard/ DETAIL: Refund for over payment ($40.00)

Total ($3,540.00)

Other Earnings / (Losses)
Date Description Amount

06/01/2018 Return of over payment for Charles Esposito $10,603.49

06/01/2018 Return of overpayment from Joseph Masters $6,864.00

06/25/2018 Return of overpayment from Gilbert Rolka $3,467.13

Total $20,934.62

Date Amount

06/30/2018 ($6,911.79)

Total ($6,911.79)

Distributions
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 06/01/2018 to 06/30/2018

Lump Sum Detail Recurring Payment Detail
Date Participant Type Amount

Total $0.00

Date Participant Amount

06/01/2018 Ahearn, James ($175.00)

06/01/2018 Brazzano, Daniel ($250.00)

06/01/2018 Esposito, Charles ($1,104.53)

06/01/2018 Hatch, Garrett (Gary) ($294.64)

06/01/2018 Hopkins, David ($683.58)

06/01/2018 Kwiatkowski, Julius ($245.00)

06/01/2018 Lee, James ($650.00)

06/01/2018 Masters, Joseph ($715.00)

06/01/2018 McCombs, Thomas ($400.00)

06/01/2018 Moniello, Ralph ($550.00)

06/01/2018 Palladino, Benjamin ($350.00)

06/01/2018 Parneix, Guy ($250.00)

06/01/2018 Pascucci, John ($400.00)

06/01/2018 Peiffer, Howard ($700.00)

06/01/2018 Pickard, John ($344.11)

06/01/2018 Price, George ($350.00)

06/01/2018 Riccio, Peter ($650.00)

06/01/2018 Rolka, Gilbert ($361.16)

06/01/2018 Santiago, Luis ($293.06)

06/01/2018 Sarubbi, Patrick ($393.64)

06/01/2018 Warnet Jr, John ($265.93)

06/01/2018 Winter, Frederick ($506.81)

Total ($9,932.46)
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 06/01/2018 to 06/30/2018

Beginning Balance Contributions Earnings/(Losses) Distributions Fees / Req. / Exp. Other Ending Balance
$4,025,102.15 $0.00 ($6,911.79) ($9,932.46) ($3,540.00) $27,806.23 $4,032,524.13

Transaction Detail

Contributions

Contribution Detail Rollover Detail
Date Payroll 

Ending

Employer EE Pre-Tax EE After-Tax State Excise Subtotal

 

Total $0.00

Date Participant EE Pre-Tax 

Rollover

EE After 

Tax 

Rollover

Total

 

Total

Fees, Requisitions and Expenses
Date Req. Num Description Amount

06/08/2018 R-2018-06-00415 VENDOR: Foster & Foster, Inc./ DETAIL: Prep of 2017 CH 112.664 Compliance ($3,500.00)

06/29/2018 R-2018-06-00473 VENDOR: John Pickard/ DETAIL: Refund for over payment ($40.00)

Total ($3,540.00)

Other Earnings / (Losses)
Date Description Amount

06/01/2018 Return of over payment for Charles Esposito $10,603.49

06/01/2018 Return of overpayment from Joseph Masters $6,864.00

06/01/2018 Recouped taxes for Peter Riccio lumpsum paid in error $1,560.00

06/01/2018 Recouped taxes for Patrick Sarubbi lumpsum paid in error $944.74

06/08/2018 Recouped taxes for Charles Esposito lumpsum paid in error $2,650.87

06/22/2018 Recouped taxes for Joseph Masters lumpsum paid in error $1,716.00

06/25/2018 Return of overpayment from Gilbert Rolka $3,467.13

Date Amount

06/30/2018 ($6,911.79)

Total ($6,911.79)
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 06/01/2018 to 06/30/2018

Total $27,806.23

Distributions

Lump Sum Detail Recurring Payment Detail
Date Participant Type Amount

Total $0.00

Date Participant Amount

06/01/2018 Ahearn, James ($175.00)

06/01/2018 Brazzano, Daniel ($250.00)

06/01/2018 Esposito, Charles ($1,104.53)

06/01/2018 Hatch, Garrett (Gary) ($294.64)

06/01/2018 Hopkins, David ($683.58)

06/01/2018 Kwiatkowski, Julius ($245.00)

06/01/2018 Lee, James ($650.00)

06/01/2018 Masters, Joseph ($715.00)

06/01/2018 McCombs, Thomas ($400.00)

06/01/2018 Moniello, Ralph ($550.00)

06/01/2018 Palladino, Benjamin ($350.00)

06/01/2018 Parneix, Guy ($250.00)

06/01/2018 Pascucci, John ($400.00)

06/01/2018 Peiffer, Howard ($700.00)

06/01/2018 Pickard, John ($344.11)

06/01/2018 Price, George ($350.00)

06/01/2018 Riccio, Peter ($650.00)

06/01/2018 Rolka, Gilbert ($361.16)

06/01/2018 Santiago, Luis ($293.06)

06/01/2018 Sarubbi, Patrick ($393.64)

06/01/2018 Warnet Jr, John ($265.93)

06/01/2018 Winter, Frederick ($506.81)

Total ($9,932.46)
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 07/01/2018 to 07/31/2018

Beginning Balance Contributions Earnings/(Losses) Distributions Fees / Req. / Exp. Other Ending Balance
$4,032,524.13 $0.00 $83,072.19 ($10,939.40) ($2,981.26) $0.00 $4,101,675.66

Transaction Detail

Contributions

Contribution Detail Rollover Detail
Date Payroll 

Ending

Employer EE Pre-Tax EE After-Tax State Excise Subtotal

 

Total $0.00

Date Participant EE Pre-Tax 

Rollover

EE After 

Tax 

Rollover

Total

 

Total

Fees, Requisitions and Expenses
Date Req. Num Description Amount

07/01/2018 R-2018-Qrtrly3-049 VENDOR: FMPTF/ DETAIL: 06/30/2018 Quarterly Fees ($2,016.26)

07/27/2018 R-2018-07-00558 VENDOR: Foster & Foster, Inc./ DETAIL: Benefit Calculations ($965.00)

Total ($2,981.26)

Other Earnings / (Losses)
Date Description Amount

Total $0.00

Date Amount

07/31/2018 $83,072.19

Total $83,072.19

Distributions

Lump Sum Detail Recurring Payment Detail

16 



301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 07/01/2018 to 07/31/2018

Date Participant Type Amount

Total $0.00

Date Participant Amount

07/01/2018 Ahearn, James ($175.00)

07/01/2018 Brazzano, Daniel ($250.00)

07/01/2018 Esposito, Charles ($1,104.53)

07/01/2018 Hatch, Garrett (Gary) ($294.64)

07/01/2018 Hopkins, David ($683.58)

07/01/2018 Kwiatkowski, Julius ($245.00)

07/01/2018 Lee, James ($650.00)

07/01/2018 Masters, Joseph ($715.00)

07/01/2018 Matarazzo, Paul ($1,300.00)

07/01/2018 McCombs, Thomas ($400.00)

07/01/2018 Moniello, Ralph ($550.00)

07/01/2018 Palladino, Benjamin ($350.00)

07/01/2018 Parneix, Guy ($250.00)

07/01/2018 Pascucci, John ($400.00)

07/01/2018 Peiffer, Howard ($700.00)

07/01/2018 Pickard, John ($344.11)

07/01/2018 Price, George ($350.00)

07/01/2018 Riccio, Peter ($650.00)

07/01/2018 Rolka, Gilbert ($361.16)

07/01/2018 Sarubbi, Patrick ($393.64)

07/01/2018 Warnet Jr, John ($265.93)

07/01/2018 Winter, Frederick ($506.81)

Total ($10,939.40)
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 08/01/2018 to 08/31/2018

Beginning Balance Contributions Earnings/(Losses) Distributions Fees / Req. / Exp. Other Ending Balance
$4,101,675.66 $252,660.49 $39,619.35 ($10,289.40) ($425.00) $0.00 $4,383,241.10

Transaction Detail

Contributions

Contribution Detail Rollover Detail
Date Payroll 

Ending

Employer EE Pre-Tax EE After-Tax State Excise Subtotal

08/15/2018 08/15/2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $252,660.49 $252,660.49 

Total $252,660.49

Date Participant EE Pre-Tax 

Rollover

EE After 

Tax 

Rollover

Total

 

Total

Fees, Requisitions and Expenses
Date Req. Num Description Amount

08/31/2018 R-2018-08-00622 VENDOR: Sugarman & Susskind/ DETAIL: Plan Review and Telephone Conference with client and actuary re:  13th Check ($425.00)

Total ($425.00)

Other Earnings / (Losses)
Date Description Amount

Total $0.00

Date Amount

08/31/2018 $39,619.35

Total $39,619.35

Distributions

Lump Sum Detail Recurring Payment Detail
Date Participant Type Amount Date Participant Amount
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 08/01/2018 to 08/31/2018

Total $0.00

08/01/2018 Ahearn, James ($175.00)

08/01/2018 Brazzano, Daniel ($250.00)

08/01/2018 Esposito, Charles ($1,104.53)

08/01/2018 Hatch, Garrett (Gary) ($294.64)

08/01/2018 Hopkins, David ($683.58)

08/01/2018 Kwiatkowski, Julius ($245.00)

08/01/2018 Lee, James ($650.00)

08/01/2018 Masters, Joseph ($715.00)

08/01/2018 Matarazzo, Paul ($650.00)

08/01/2018 McCombs, Thomas ($400.00)

08/01/2018 Moniello, Ralph ($550.00)

08/01/2018 Palladino, Benjamin ($350.00)

08/01/2018 Parneix, Guy ($250.00)

08/01/2018 Pascucci, John ($400.00)

08/01/2018 Peiffer, Howard ($700.00)

08/01/2018 Pickard, John ($344.11)

08/01/2018 Price, George ($350.00)

08/01/2018 Riccio, Peter ($650.00)

08/01/2018 Rolka, Gilbert ($361.16)

08/01/2018 Sarubbi, Patrick ($393.64)

08/01/2018 Warnet Jr, John ($265.93)

08/01/2018 Winter, Frederick ($506.81)

Total ($10,289.40)
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301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 09/01/2018 to 09/30/2018

Beginning Balance Contributions Earnings/(Losses) Distributions Fees / Req. / Exp. Other Ending Balance
$4,383,241.10 $10,430.19 $12,044.26 ($10,289.40) ($9,370.74) $0.00 $4,386,055.41

Transaction Detail

Contributions

Contribution Detail Rollover Detail
Date Payroll 

Ending

Employer EE Pre-Tax EE After-Tax State Excise Subtotal

09/26/2018 09/26/2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,430.19 $10,430.19 

Total $10,430.19

Date Participant EE Pre-Tax 

Rollover

EE After 

Tax 

Rollover

Total

 

Total

Fees, Requisitions and Expenses
Date Req. Num Description Amount

09/14/2018 R-2018-09-00645 VENDOR: Foster & Foster, Inc./ DETAIL: Preparation of GASB 75 FY2018 Inv. #13078 ($8,000.00)

09/28/2018 R-2018-09-00675 VENDOR: Sugarman & Susskind/ DETAIL: Travel Expenses for Board Meeting 08/10/18 ($1,370.74)

Total ($9,370.74)

Other Earnings / (Losses)
Date Description Amount

Total $0.00

Date Amount

09/30/2018 $12,044.26

Total $12,044.26

Distributions

Lump Sum Detail Recurring Payment Detail

20 

GNorberg
Sticky Note
I am showing the $8000.00 as an accrual due for FY 19 on the expenditures.



301 S. Bronough Street

P.O. Box 1757

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(800) 342 - 8112

Palm Coast Firefighters

Plan Account Statement for 09/01/2018 to 09/30/2018

Date Participant Type Amount

Total $0.00

Date Participant Amount

09/01/2018 Ahearn, James ($175.00)

09/01/2018 Brazzano, Daniel ($250.00)

09/01/2018 Esposito, Charles ($1,104.53)

09/01/2018 Hatch, Garrett (Gary) ($294.64)

09/01/2018 Hopkins, David ($683.58)

09/01/2018 Kwiatkowski, Julius ($245.00)

09/01/2018 Lee, James ($650.00)

09/01/2018 Masters, Joseph ($715.00)

09/01/2018 Matarazzo, Paul ($650.00)

09/01/2018 McCombs, Thomas ($400.00)

09/01/2018 Moniello, Ralph ($550.00)

09/01/2018 Palladino, Benjamin ($350.00)

09/01/2018 Parneix, Guy ($250.00)

09/01/2018 Pascucci, John ($400.00)

09/01/2018 Peiffer, Howard ($700.00)

09/01/2018 Pickard, John ($344.11)

09/01/2018 Price, George ($350.00)

09/01/2018 Riccio, Peter ($650.00)

09/01/2018 Rolka, Gilbert ($361.16)

09/01/2018 Sarubbi, Patrick ($393.64)

09/01/2018 Warnet Jr, John ($265.93)

09/01/2018 Winter, Frederick ($506.81)

Total ($10,289.40)
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date :11/09/2018

Department CITY CLERK Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject LEGAL REVIEW - SUGARMAN AND SUSSKIND
2019 Calendar
Draft of Amendment to the Ordinance to allow for a 13th Check

Background :

Suggested Meeting dates for 2019 are February 15, May 10, August 16 and November 15.

Draft amendment to the ordinance to allow for the 13th Check is attached for discussion only.

Recommended Action:
Approve Calendar Dates for 2019.  
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Charles Esposito 

From: David Robinson <DRobinson@sugarmansussl<ind.conn> 

Sent: IVIonday, August 20, 2018 12:24 PM 

To: Cliarles Esposito 

Subject: Forfeiture re-distribution 

Attachments: forfeiture redistribution.docx 

Hello Charlie, 

It was a pleasure to see you at the last meeting. 

Pursuant to our discussion, I drafted a suggested amendment to provide for forfeitures to be re-distributed on a per-

capita basis to current members, retirees and beneficiaries. Current members' per-capita share would be added to their 

share account, and retirees and beneficiaries would receive their per-(:apita share in the form of a 13"" check. 

The suggested amendment related to forfeitures is highlighted in green in the attached document. You will also see 
highlighted in yellow some minor, suggested amendments. 

I look forward to discussing the document with you. 

Sincerely, 

David Robinson c^f^-^^^e^-^ f.yH^.Li 

CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

SUGARMAN&SUSSKIND 
100 MIRACLE MILE, SUITE 300 ^ , 

33134 

(305)529-2801 - M a i n 

(954)327-2878-Broward 

(305)447-8115 -Fax 

E-mai l : DRobinson@sugarmansusskind.com 
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Creation ofThirteenth Check 

-amend Section 2-540 as follows: 

Sec. 2-540. - Maximum pension. 

Notwithstanding any provision of this division to the contrary, pursuant to Code Section 
'157(e)(l l)(B)(ii), the aggregate amount of length of service awards (including all benefits under 
this division, such as retirement, disability, supplemental benefits) accruing for any member under 
the system with respect to any year of credited service shall not exceed the limit set forth in Section  
457fe¥l nCB) of the Internal Revenue Code S^^QOGTQO. 

-amend Section 2-549 as follows: 

Sec. 2-549. - Supplemental benefit 

There is hereby established an additional supplemental retirement, termination, death and 
disability benefit to be paid in addition to the benefits provided for in the previous sections of this 
division, such benefit shall be funded solely and entirely by a portion of the existing excess state 
premium tax reserve in the amount of $1,505,738.00 ("reserve amotmt"), and future premium tax 
revenues in excess of $200,000.00, beginning with the plan year ending September 30, 2017, all 
of which represent premium tax monies received or to be received by the plan pursuant to F.S. ch. 
175. 

(a) Individual member share accounts. The board shall create individual share accounts 
for all retirees who retire on or prior to September 30,2014 ("eligible retiree"), retirees 
retiring after September 30,2014 ("recent retiree") and all current and future members, 
and shall maintain appropriate books and records showing the respective interest of 
each eligible retiree or member hereunder. Current members and members hired on or 
after the effective date of the ordinance adopting this provision, as well as recent 
retirees as provided for in subsection paragraph (c)(1), receive an allocation of the tax 
revenues in excess of the 2013 base amounts, forfeitures and income and expense 
adjustments relating thereto. Members and eligible retirees of the plan shall have a 
portion of the reserve amount allocated to their share account. The board shall 
maintain a separate membership share account for each member and eligible retiree, 
however, the maintenance of separate accounts is for accounting purposes only and a 
segregation of the assets of the trust fund to each account shall not be required or 
permitted. Members shall be provided annual statements setting forth their share 
account balance as of the end of the calendar year. 

Retirees who again become active firefighters shall be deemed new members and shall 
receive an allocation based solely on the credited service in the new participation 
period. 

(b) Share account funding. 
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(1) Allocation of available reserve amount. An initial calculation shall be 
conducted to divide the reserve amount, less 20 percent of the reserve amount, such 
resulting amount to be known as the available reserve amount, into "unallocated 
reserve amounts" to be attributed to each member and eligible retiree as of September 
30,2014. Twenty percent of the reserve amount shall not be included in the calculation 
and shall remain in the reserve account to be used to offset any future required City 
funding as provided for in subsection paragraph (b)(4) below. The "available reserve 
amount" shall be allocated as provided for in this subsection paragraph (b)(1). 

The unallocated reserve amount to be attributed to each member and eligible retiree 
shall be determined as of September 30, 2014, and shall be an amount equal to a 
fraction of the available reserve amount, the numerator of which shall be the total 
years and fractional parts of years of credited service of the member or eligible retiree 
to whom the unallocated reserve amount is to be attributed, and the denominator of 
which shall be the sum of the total years and fractional parts of years of credited 
service of all the members and eligible retirees as of September 30, 2014. Members or 
eligible retirees shall have no interest in this unallocated reserve amount until such 
time that amounts are actually allocated to share accounts. 

(2) Eligible retiree allocations. Effective as of December 31, 2014, and on each 
December 31 thereafter until all imallocated reserve amounts attributable to eligible 
retirees are fully allocated to share accounts, an amount shall be allocated to all ehgible 
retiree share accounts from the available reserve amount. The amount to be allocated 
to each eligible retiree's share account shall be the greatest dollar amount that can be 
allocated to an eligible retiree from that eligible retiree's unallocated reserve amount, 
without exceeding the limitation set forth in Code Section 457(e)(l 1), as adjustod (soo 
subsection (j) below), or the balance of the eligible retiree's unallocated reserve 
amount, i f less, or without exceeding the amount that can be distributed to the eligible 
retiree as limited by section 2-540, maximum pension. Amounts allocated pursuant to 
this subsection shall reduce an eligible retiree's unallocated reserve amount by the 
amount of the allocation. Each year, upon determination of the allocation provided for 
in this subsection, the entire balance of the share account of the eligible retiree shall 
be paid in a lump sum (or rolled over i f otherwise eligible) to the eligible retiree, 
provided that no distribution shall be made which exceeds the limits set forth in section 
2-540, maximum pension and subsection (j) below. Once all allocations and 
distributions of the unallocated reserve amount of an eligible retiree are made pursuant 
to this subsection, allocation and distributions to that eligible retiree shall cease. 

(3) Member allocations. Beginning on December 31,2014 and on each December 
31 thereafter, and subject to the limitation in subsection (j) below, individual member 
share accounts (but not eligible retiree accounts) shall be credited with: 

a. Florida Statutes ch. 175, premium tax revenues received in a plan year in excess 
of the 2013 base amounts, i f any, beginning with the plan year ending 
September 30, 2014, and all similar premium tax revenues received in 
subsequent fiscal years which exceed the 2013 base amounts shall also be 
allocated to member share accounts as provided for in subsection subtjaragraph 
(c)(2)a., plus 
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Charles Esposito 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

David Robinson <DRobinson@sugarmansussl<ind.com> 
Monday, August 20, 2018 12:24 PiVl 
Charles Esposito 
Forfeiture re-distribution 

forfeiture redistribution.docx 

Hello Charlie, 

It was a pleasure to see you at the last meeting. 

Pursuant to our discussion, I drafted a suggested amendment to provide for forfeitures to be re-distributed on a per-

capita basis to current members, retirees and beneficiaries. Current members' per-capita share would be added to their 
share account, and retirees and beneficiaries would receive their per-capita share in the form of a 13* check. 

The suggested amendment related to forfeitures is highlighted in green in the attached document. You will also 
highlighted in yellow some minor, suggested amendments. 

I look forward to discussing the document with you. 

Sincerely, 

see 

David Robinson 

SUGARMAN&SUSSKIND 
100 MIRACLE MILE, SUITE 300 

CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

33134 

(305)529-2801 - M a i n 

(954)327-2878 - B r o w a r d 

(305)447-8115 -Fax 

E-mai l : DRobinson@sugarmansusskind.com 
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Creation ofThirteenth Check 

-amend Section 2-540 as follows: 

Sec. 2-540. - Maximum pension. 

Notwithstanding any provision of this division to the contrary, pursuant to Code Section 
^57(o)(ll)(B)(ii), the aggregate amount of length of service awards (including all benefits under 
this division, such as retirement, disability, supplemental benefits) accruing for any member under 
the system with respect to any year of credited service shall not exceed the limit set forth in Section  
457(e)a nCB) of the Internal Revenue Code $3.000.00. 

-amend Section 2-549 as follows: 

Sec. 2-549. - Supplemental benefit 

There is hereby established an additional supplemental retirement, termination, death and 
disabihty benefit to be paid in addition to the benefits provided for in the previous sections of this 
division, such benefit shall be funded solely and entirely by a portion of the existing excess state 
premium tax reserve in the amount of $1,505,738.00 ("reserve amount"), and future premium tax 
revenues in excess of $200,000.00, beginning with the plan year ending September 30, 2017, all 
of which represent premium tax monies received or to be received by the plan pursuant to F S ch 
175. 

(a) Individual member share accounts. The board shall create individual share accounts 
for all retirees who retire on or prior to September 30,2014 ("eligible retiree"), retirees 
retiring after September 30,2014 ("recent retiree") and all current and fiitiire members, 
and shall maintain appropriate books and records showing the respective interest of 
each eligible retiree or member hereunder. Current members and members hired on or 
after the effective date of the ordinance adopting this provision, as well as recent 
retirees as provided for in subsection paragraph (c)(1), receive an allocation of the tax 
revenues in excess of the 2013 base amounts, forfeitures and income and expense 
adjustinents relating thereto. Members and eligible retirees of the plan shall have a 
portion of the reserve amount allocated to their share account. The board shall 
maintain a separate membership share account for each member and eligible retiree, 
however, the maintenance of separate accounts is for accounting purposes only and a 
segregation of the assets of the trust fund to each account shall not be required or 
permitted. Members shall be provided annual statements setting forth their share 
account balance as of the end of the calendar year. 

Retirees who again become active firefighters shall be deemed new members and shall 
receive an allocation based solely on the credited service in the new participation 
period. 

(b) Share account funding. 
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(1) Allocation of available reserve amount. An initial calculation shall be 
conducted to divide the reserve amount, less 20 percent of the reserve amount, such 
resulting amount to be known as the available reserve amount, into "unallocated 
reserve amounts" to be attributed to each member and eligible retiree as of September 
30,2014. Twenty percent of the reserve amount shall not be included in the calculation 
and shall remain in the reserve account to be used to offset any future required City 
funding as provided for in subsection paragraph (b)(4) below. The "available reserve 
amount" shall be allocated as provided for in this subsection paragraph (b)(1). 

The unallocated reserve amount to be attributed to each member and eligible retiree 
shall be determined as of September 30, 2014, and shall be an amount equal to a 
fraction of the available reserve amount, the numerator of which shall be the total 
years and fractional parts of years of credited service of the member or eligible retiree 
to whom the unallocated reserve amount is to be attributed, and the denominator of 
which shall be the sum of the total years and fractional parts of years of credited 
service of all the members and eligible retirees as of September 30, 2014. Members or 
eligible retirees shall have no interest in this unallocated reserve amount until such 
time that amounts are actually allocated to share accounts. 

(2) Eligible retiree allocations. Effective as of December 31, 2014, and on each 
December 31 thereafter until all unallocated reserve amounts attributable to eligible 
retirees are fully allocated to share accounts, an amount shall be allocated to all eligible 
retiree share accounts from the available reserve amount. The amount to be allocated 
to each eligible retiree's share account shall be the greatest dollar amount that can be 
allocated to an eligible retiree fi-om that eligible retiree's unallocated reserve amount, 
without exceeding the limitation set forth in Code Section 457(e)(l 1), as adjustod (soo 
subsection (j) below), or the balance of the eligible retiree's unallocated reserve 
amount, i f less, or without exceeding the amount that can be distributed to the eligible 
retiree as limited by section 2-540, maximum pension. Amounts allocated pursuant to 
this subsection shall reduce an eligible retiree's unallocated reserve amount by the 
amount of the allocation. Each year, upon determination of the allocation provided for 
in this subsection, the entire balance of the share account of the eligible retiree shall 
be paid in a lump simi (or rolled over i f otherwise eligible) to the eligible retiree, 
provided that no distribution shall be made which exceeds the limits set forth in section 
2-540, maximum pension and subsection (j) below. Once all allocations and 
distributions of the unallocated reserve amount of an eligible retiree are made pursuant 
to this subsection, allocation and distributions to that eligible retiree shall cease. 

(3) Member allocations. Beginning on December 31, 2014 and on each December 
31 thereafter, and subject to the limitation in subsection (j) below, individual member 
share accounts (but not eligible retiree accounts) shall be credited with: 

a. Florida Statutes ch. 175, premium tax revenues received in a plan year in excess 
of the 2013 base amounts, i f any, beginning with the plan year ending 
September 30, 2014, and all similar premium tax revenues received in 
subsequent fiscal years which exceed the 2013 base amounts shall also be 
allocated to member share accounts as provided for in subsection subparagraph 
(c)(2)a.,plus 

34 



available reserve amount. The allocated amount shall be determined in the same 
manner described in subsection paragraph (h)(2) above. 

(d) Allocation of investment gains and losses. On each valuation date, each individual 
member or recent retiree share account (but, not ehgible retiree accounts) shall be 
adjusted to reflect the net earnings or losses resulting from investment during the 
immediately preceding plan year. The investment earnings or losses allocated to the 
individual member or recent retiree share accounts shall be determined prior to the 
allocation for that year and shall be in the same percentage as are earned or lost by the 
total net investment earnings or losses of the fund as a whole, net o f all investment 
related costs, fees and expenses of the fund. No adjustment may bo mado that would 
cause the bonofit to exceed the limitation in subsection (j) bolow. 

No right to allocation. The fact of allocation or credit of an allocation to a member's 
share account by the board shall not vest in any member any right, title, or interest in 
the assets of the trust or in F.S. ch. 175 tax revenues except at the time or times, to the 
extent, and subject to the terms and conditions provided in this section. Al l assets of 
the trust or in the F.S. ch. 175 tax revenues will remain solely the property and right 
of the City or state, as applicable, subject only the claims of the City's or state's general 
creditors, as applicable, until made available to the member or the member's 
beneficiary. 

Forfeitures. Any member who has less than five years of credited service (non-vested) 
and who is not otherwise eligible for payment of benefits after (1) termination of 
membership as a Volunteer Firefighter or (2) death, shall forfeit his individual member 
share account. Forfeited amounts shall be i l i i f f l i i l ^ ^ ^ 

(e) 

( f ) 

pnaHocated reserve ametrnfei attributable to the non vested terminating -of^deeeased 

id beneficiaries the other individual membcr-aee 
pach valuation date in-an-ameunt detcnninod iR-accordance with subsoeti-

- * ' » \J*-'V/W14. Jt'TT 

nember shall be redosignated as a plan reserve. The redistribution shall occur on each 
valuation date. Current members shall receive their ner-capita sliare as an adjustment 

jo their individual member share accounts. Retirees andbeneilciaries shnl! r^r . e iv^ 

| ie i r per-capita share in the foim of a 13"̂  checij 

(g) Eligibility for benefits. Any member who terminates membership as a Volunteer 
Firefighter, upon application filed with the board, shall be entitled to be paid the value 
of his individual member share account, subject to the following 'rriteria, and ::ubjoct 
to the limitation of subsection (j) bolow :̂ 

(1) Retirement benefit. 

a. A Member shall be entitied to 100 percent of the value of his share account 
upon normal or early retirement. 

b. Such payment shall be made as provided in subsection (h). 

(2) Termination benefit. 

In the event that a member's membership as a Volunteer Firefighter is 
terminated by reason other than retirement, death, or disability, he shall be 
entitied to receive the value of his share account only i f he is vested in 
accordance with section 2-534 and subsection (f) above. 

a. 
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b. Such payment shall be made as provided in subsection (h). 

(3) Disability benefit. 

a. In the event that a member is determined to be eligible for either an in-line of 
duty disability benefit pursuant to subsection 2-533(a), or a not-in-line of duty 
disability benefit pursuant to subsection 2-533(c), he shall be entitled to 100 
percent of the value of his share account. 

b. Such payment shall be made as provided in subsection (h). 

(4) Death benefit. 

a. In the event that a member dies while an active Volunteer Firefighter, 100 
percent of the value of his share account shall be paid to his designated 
beneficiary as provided in section 2-536, but only i f he is vested in accordance 
with section 2-534 and subsection (f) above. 

b. Such payment shall be made as provided in subsection (h). 

(h) Payment of benefits. 

(1) Form of payment. I f a member terminates membership as a Volunteer 
Firefighter for any reason and is otherwise entitled to receive all or a portion of the 
balance in the member's share account, the member's share account shall be valued on 
the next valuation date as provided for in subsection (c) above, following termination 
of membership. Except as otherwise provided in subsection (j) below, payment 
Payment of the calculated share account balance shall be payable in one lump sum 
payment and only upon written request of the member on forms designated by the 
board. No optional forms of payments shall be permitted. 

(2) Unallocated reserve amounts. In the event that a member or recent retiree 
retires or terminates participation as a firefighter and has not received an allocation to 
his share account of the fiiU amount of his unallocated reserve amount, allocations of 
the unallocated reserve amount attributed to such person shall continue to be allocated 
in the same manner as for eligible retirees as provided for in subsection paragraph 
(b)(2) until the remaining balance of the unallocated reserve amount is allocated and 
distributed to such person as provided for in subsection paragraph (b)(2), subject to 
the limitation of subsection Q) below. 

(i) Benefits not guaranteed. A l l benefits payable under this section 2-549 shall be paid 
only fi-om the assets accounted for in individual member share accounts. Neither the 
City nor the board shall have any duty or liability to fiimish any additional funds, 
securities or other assets to fiind share account benefits. Neither the board nor any 
trustee shall be liable for the making, retention, or sale of any investment or 
reinvestment made as herein provided, nor for any loss or diminishment of the share 
account balances, except due to his or its own negligence, wil l ful misconduct or lack 
of good faith. Al l investments shall be made by the board subject to the restrictions 
otherwise applicable to fiind investments. 

(^—Maximum benefit. Notwithstanding any provision of the system, ptirsuant to Code 
Section 457(e)(l l)(B)(ii), the aggregate amount of length of service awards occurring 
for any member under the system with respect to any year of credited ser\ioo shall not 
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exooed $3,000.00, talcing into account tho benefit under this section and any othor 
section of this division. 
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b. A portion of the reserve amount, as calculated in subsection para|graph (b)(1) 
above, which wil l be incrementally allocated to member share accounts as 
provided in subsection subparagraph (c)(2)b. 

c. In addition, any forfeitures as provided in subsection (f), shall be allocated to 
the individual member share accounts in accordance with the formula set forth 
in subsection subparagraph (c)(2)a. 

d. Investment gains or losses as provided in subsection (d), shall be allocated to 
the individual member share accounts in accordance with subsection (d). 

(4) City reserve. Twenty percent of the reserve amount shall remain in the reserve 
account to be used only to reduce or eliminate any future required funding 
requirement of the City, as determined by the most recent actuarial valuation. 

(c) Future allocation of F.S. ch. 175 contributions. 

(1) Effective as of December 31,2014, the amount of premium tax monies in excess 
of the 2013 base amounts, i f any, of the plan year ending September 30, 2014, shall 
be allocated to all individual member share accounts, but not eligible retiree accounts, 
as provided for in this subsection. Members retiring on or after September 30, 2014 
("recent retirees") shall receive a final allocation on the next valuation date following 
their retirement. In addition, all premium tax monies actually received in any 
subsequent plan year which exceed the 2013 base amounts shall also be allocated as 
provided for in this subsection. Al l monies received from F.S. ch. 175, premium tax 
rebates for the previous plan year, shall be allocated to individual member and recent 
retiree share accounts at the end of each calendar year on December 31 (a "valuation 
date"), (e.g.. The amount received for the plan year ending September 30, 2014 will 
be allocated on December 31, 2014.). 

(2) On each valuation date, each current member of the plan and each recent retiree 
(not eligible retirees), beneficiary, or terminated vested person who is otherwise 
eligible for an allocation as of the valuation date shall receive a share allocation as 
follows: 

a. The total fiinds subject to allocation on each valuation date in excess of the 2013 
base amounts for the immediately preceding plan year shall be allocated to the 
share account of those members and recent retirees eligible for an allocation in 
an amount equal to a fraction of the total amount, the numerator of which shall 
be the total years and fractional parts of years of credited service as of 
September 30 immediately preceding the valuation date of the member or recent 
retiree to whom the allocation is attributable, and the denominator of which 
shall be the sum of the total years and fractional parts of years of credited 
service of all members and recent retirees to whom allocations are being made. 

b. In addition to the allocation set forth in [subsection] subparagraph a. above and 
after the allocation of investment gains and losses pursuant to subsection (d) 
below, and any allocation of forfeitures pursuant to subsection (f) below, an 
amount shall also be allocated from the member's or recent retiree's unallocated 
reserve amount to the member's or recent retiree's share account from the 
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date :11/09/2018

Department Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject DISCUSSION REGARDING CHAIRMAN POSITION

Background :  Chief Forte has had a discussion with Chairman Esposito regarding his tenure 
with the Firefighter Pension Board.  An email is attached summarizing the discussion, as well 
as, the Board’s Rules of Procedure and the section from the City’s Code of Ordinance on how 
the process is to be completed.

Recommended Action :
Discussion only.
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1

Kate Settle

From: Gerard Forte
Sent: Friday, November 2, 2018 10:38 AM
To: Kate Settle
Cc: Gerard Forte
Subject: Pension Board Discussion

Kate, 
 
In a recent meeting with Charlie Esposito regarding the pension board, he mentioned having a successor to be trained in 
the near future so this individual could learn the responsibilities of being the Pension Board Chair and understand the 
data flow needed to maintain the volunteer business operation. The person he had in mind was John Pascuci who has a 
long, positive history with the fire department. The discussion that needs to be considered is the process for this to 
occur and the timeline.  
 
The board chair, I believe, is appointed to the board by a vote of the current board members. In order to fill a vacancy, a 
vacancy would need to be created in writing from Mr. Esposito and the Pension Board would request City to fill that 
position. At a regular City Council Workshop and Business meeting, the City Council would approve the replacement for 
Mr. Esposito.  It would be at that point after replacement, the board would select the Chair and Vice-Chair.  
 
Please consider this as part of the discussion to be had by the next Pension Board if, in fact, Mr. Esposito wishes to 
phases out from his current position as Board Chair and remove himself from the Pension Board.   
 
 
Gerard Forte, M.A.P.P.  

Fire Chief  

City of Palm Coast  

Palm Coast Fire Department 
1250 Belle Terre Pkwy 
Palm Coast, FL   32164 

 

Tel: 386-986-2301  

www.palmcoastgov.com  
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(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Sec. 2-528. - Board of Trustees.

The sole and exclusive administration of and responsibility for the proper 

operation of the system and for making effective the provisions of this subdivision 

is hereby vested in a board of trustees. The board is hereby designated as the plan 

administrator. The board shall consist of five trustees, two of whom, unless 

otherwise prohibited by law, shall be legal residents of the City, who shall be 

appointed by the City Council, and two of whom shall be members of the system, 

who shall be elected by a majority of the firefighters who are members of the 

system. The fifth trustee shall be chosen by a majority of the previous four trustees 

as provided for herein, and such person's name shall be submitted to the City 

Council. Upon receipt of the fifth person's name, the City Council shall, as a 

ministerial duty, appoint such person to the board of trustees as its fifth trustee. 

The fifth trustee shall have the same rights as each of the other four trustees 

appointed or elected as herein provided and shall serve a two-year term unless he 

sooner vacates the office. Each resident trustee shall serve as trustee for a period 

of two years, unless he sooner vacates the office or is sooner replaced by the City 

Council at whose pleasure he shall serve. Each member trustee shall serve as 

trustee for a period of two years, unless he sooner leaves the service of the City as 

a firefighter or otherwise vacates his office as trustee, whereupon a successor shall 

be chosen in the same manner as the departing trustee. Each trustee may succeed 

himself in office. The board shall establish and administer the nominating and 

election procedures for each election. The board shall meet at least quarterly each 

year. The board shall be a legal entity with, in addition to other powers and 

responsibilities contained herein, the power to bring and defend lawsuits of every 

kind, nature, and description. 

The trustees shall, by a majority vote, elect a chairman, vice-chairman and a 

secretary. The secretary of the board shall keep a complete minute book of the 

actions, proceedings, or hearings of the board. The trustees shall not receive any 

compensation as such, but may receive expenses and per diem as provided by law. 

Each trustee shall be entitled to one vote on the board. Three affirmative votes 

shall be necessary for any decision by the trustees at any meeting of the board. A 

trustee shall abstain from voting as the result of a conflict of interest and shall 

comply with the provisions of F.S. § 112.3143. 
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(e) 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

The board shall engage such actuarial, accounting, legal, and other services as shall 

be required to transact the business of the system. The compensation of all 

persons engaged by the board and all other expenses of the board necessary for 

the operation of the system shall be paid from the fund at such rates and in such 

amounts as the board shall agree. In the event the board chooses to use the City's 

legal counsel, actuary or other professional, technical or other advisors, it shall do 

so only under terms and conditions acceptable to the board. 

The duties and responsibilities of the board shall include, but not necessarily be 

limited to, the following: 

To construe the provisions of the system and determine all questions arising 

thereunder. 

To determine all questions relating to eligibility and membership. 

To determine and certify the amount of all retirement allowances or other 

benefits hereunder. 

To establish uniform rules and procedures to be followed for administrative 

purposes, benefit applications and all matters required to administer the 

system. 

To distribute to members, at regular intervals, information concerning the 

system. 

To receive and process all applications for benefits. 

To authorize all payments whatsoever from the fund, and to notify the 

disbursing agent, in writing, of approved benefit payments and other 

expenditures arising through operation of the system and fund. 

To have performed actuarial studies and valuations, at least as often as 

required by law, and make recommendations regarding any and all changes 

in the provisions of the system. 

To perform such other duties as are required to prudently administer the 

system. 

( Ord. No. 2015-02 , § 1, 3-3-15) 
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date:  November 9, 2018

Department Volunteer Fire Pension Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING CONTRACTING FOR A 
PENSION ADMINISTRATOR

Background :
At the August quarterly meeting, there was discussion regarding the Board looking into 
contracting for a pension administrator. The Florida League of Cities has presented a proposal.  
(attached to this item).  

Pension Board to move to seek RFPs for an Administrator.
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^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

SH»B08WIHt 
FLORIDA MUNICiPAiPENSION 

TRUST FUND ̂  

To: The Board of Trustees 

From: Jeff Blomeley, Investment and Retirement Services Manager 

Re: Administrative Services Agreement 

Date: August 13,2018 

Per the request of the Board, the FMPTF will provide full administrative services as agreed upon with the 

Board of Trustees. Currently, the FMPTF provides the Board with investment management, 

performance monitoring as well as recordkeeping and custodial banking services. We would be happy 

to provide the Board with additional administrative services as outlined below: 

Prepare the agenda and send to the City for posting 

Assemble agenda packet materials and provide to all Trustees electronically 

Provide minutes and recording of all Board of Trustee meetings 

Store official records of Board of Trustee documents 

Additional items that are mutually agreed upon 

c 

For these additional services it is agreed the plan will be charged a fee of $750.00 for each meeting we 

attend to include the 4 quarterly meetings and any additional meetings that the Board may call during 

the plan year. 

Board of Trustees Chair Qg^g 

Administrator Qg^g 
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City of Palm Coast, Florida
Agenda Item

Agenda Date: 11/09/2018

Department Amount  
Item Key Account  

Subject DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING CURRENT CONTRACT 
WITH FOSTER AND FOSTER

Background :
At the August Quarterly Meeting, there was discussion regarding cost of contracting with Foster 
and Foster to the Fund.  Attached to this item is an itemized list of costs. 

Recommended Action :
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Charles Esposito 

From: Douglas Lozen <Doug.Lozen@foster-foster.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 11:03 AM 
To: Charles Esposito 
Subject: Valuation Billing 

Hi Charlie, 

Here is a breakdown of the major items for actuarial services billable for fiscal 2018-2019: 

• 10/1/2018 valuation report with member statements - $8,146 
• GASB 67 and 68 Schedules (required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Florida Division of 

Retirement) - $3,250 
• Chapter 1112.664 Compliance Schedule (required by Florida Statute) - $3,500 
• Share Plan Schedule with individual statements - $2,000 
• Electronic filing of valuation report (state mandated) - $250 
• Use of State Monies page for the Annual Report (state mandated) - $250 
• Benefit Calculations - $1,000 (estunated) 

Total estimate-$18,396 

Give me a call to discuss i f you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Doug 

Douglas H. Lozen, EA, MAAA 

P i FOSTER & FOSTER 
ACTUARiES AND COKSUITANTS 

13420 Parker Commons Blvd 
Suite 104 
Fort Myers, FL 33912 

239.433.5500 Phone 
239.481.0634 Fax 
www.foster-foster.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY AND HIPAA NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, contains information 
from Foster and Foster, which may be confidential or prohibited from any disclosure under the HIPAA Privacy 
Rule or related laws, federal or state. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity 
named above. I f you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of 
the contents of this information is prohibited. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender 
immediately by "reply to sender only" message and destroy all electronic and hard copies of the 
communication, including attachments. 

83 



Charles Esposito 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Stephanie Forbes <sforbes@ficities.com> 
Thursday, September 6, 2018 8:46 AM 
Charles Esposito; Ginger Norberg 
Jeremy Langley 
Southern Actuarial Services 

Sorry, it took me so long to get you this information. If the Plan goes full administration, it can continue to use Foster 
and Foster as the actuary. Most of our plans use Southern Actuarial Services. For Southern Actuarial Services to prepare 
your valuation and individual benefit statements for the first year it would be about $8,887.50. The valuation price 
includes, the valuation, GASB 67/68 reports, and the Section 112.664(1) reports. For individual benefit calculations for 
new retirees, most of them are about $375.00 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Financial Analyst 
Florida League of Cities 
1-800-342-8112 
(850)701-3661 Direct Line 
P.O. Box 1757 Tallahassee, FL 32302 
My Office Hours 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. est 
www.flcities.com 

#HOMERULE 
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